ChapteR 4ChapteR 3 ChapteR 5 C h a p t e r  6ChapteR 1 ChapteR 2

24 3114 23 32 101 102  21706 09 10 13

•	Active (Increase) decrease in impairment losses
(in millions of euros) Discount rate

Perpetuity growth rate -1% -0.5% 0% +0.5% +1%

-1 % 7 (1) (8) (44) (77)

-0.5 % 12 3 (4) (16) (52)

0 % 19 9 0 (7) (24)

+0.5 % 22 15 5 (3) (10)

+1 % 24 22 11 2 (6)

•	Services (Increase) decrease in impairment losses
(in millions of euros) Discount rate

Perpetuity growth rate -1% -0.5% 0% +0.5% +1%

-1 % - (3) (8) (13) (18)

-0.5 % - - (3) (9) (14)

0 % - - 0 (4) (10)

+0.5 % - - - - (5)

+1 % - - - - -

•	Unlimited (Increase) decrease in impairment losses
(in millions of euros) Discount rate

Perpetuity growth rate -1% -0.5% 0% +0.5% +1%

-1 % 36 1 (29) (55) (79)

-0.5 % 55 17 (15) (44) (69)

0 % 78 36 0 (31) (59)

+0.5 % 106 58 18 (17) (47)

+1 % 139 84 39 0 (33)

For Lagardère Unlimited, a 5% increase or decrease in future cash flows would have a positive or negative impact of around
€30 million on the recoverable amount of the assets concerned.

The sensitivity analysis for all of the four divisions combined is as follows:

•	Total (Increase) decrease in impairment losses
(in millions of euros) Discount rate

Perpetuity growth rate -1% -0.5% 0% +0.5% +1%

-1 % 43 (3) (46) (134) (225)

-0.5 % 68 21 (23) (69) (162)

0 % 97 45 0 (43) (93)

+0.5 % 128 73 23 (20) (62)

+1 % 163 106 50 2 (39)

141

Chapter 6  -  Net assets – Financial position – Results

ChapteR 7 ChapteR 8 ChapteR 9 ChapteR 10 ChapteR 11

218 275 276 293 294 297 298 301 302 307102  217

 NOte 11  Other OperAtINg eXpeNSeS

2011 2010

Write-downs of assets (38) (57)

Exchange losses (2) (1)

Financial expenses other than interest (3) (3)

Provisions for contingencies and losses - (7)

Other expenses (19) (21)

total (62) (89)

Write-downs of assets totalled €38 million in 2011 (€57 million in 2010) and principally related to advances paid to writers by
Lagardère Publishing.

 NOte 12  Other OperAtINg INCOMe

2011 2010

Exchange gains - -

Provisions for contingencies and losses 26 -

Other income 21 24

total 47 24

 NOte 13  FINANCIAL INCOMe AND eXpeNSeS

Financial income and expenses break down as follows:

2011 2010

Interest income on loans 12 8

Investment income and gains on sales of marketable securities 9 13

Financial income 21 21

Interest expense on borrowings (112) (100)

Other financial expenses (4) (3)

Financial expenses (116) (103)

total (95) (82)

 NOte 14  INCOMe tAX eXpeNSe

14.1 ANALYSIS OF INCOMe tAX eXpeNSe

Income tax expense breaks down as follows:

2011 2010

Current taxes (98) (78)

Deferred taxes (7) 11

total (105) (67)

142

Lagardère  -  Reference Document 2011

ChapteR 4ChapteR 3 ChapteR 5 C h a p t e r  6ChapteR 1 ChapteR 2

24 3114 23 32 101 102  21706 09 10 13

14.2 tAX prOOF

The following table reconciles income tax expense reported in the income statement to the theoretical income tax expense for
2011 and 2010:

2011 2010

Profit (loss) before tax (584) 261

Income (loss) from associates (198) 65

profit (loss) before tax and income from associates (386) 196

Theoretical tax expense (1) 139 (67)

effect on theoretical tax expense of:

Profit taxed (losses deducted) at reduced rates (1) -

Tax loss carryforwards used in the year (2) 6 12

Tax loss carryforwards arising during the year (2) (4) (8)

Differences in tax rates applied to foreign subsidiaries’ earnings 1 11

Limitation on deferred taxes (13) -

Tax credits and similar 1 2

Impairment losses on goodwill and other intangible assets (211) (34)

Permanent differences (23) 17

effective tax expense (105) (67)

(1) Calculated at the French standard rate (36.10% in 2011 and 34.43% in 2010).
(2) Tax losses for which no deferred tax assets were recognised.

14.3 DeFerreD tAXeS reCOgNISeD IN the BALANCe Sheet

Deferred taxes recognised at 31 December 2011 and 2010 concerned the following assets and liabilities:

31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2010

Intangible assets (69) (78)

Property, plant and equipment (39) (38)

Non-current financial assets (43) (44)

Inventories 15 24

Provisions for pension benefit obligations 24 17

Other provisions 153 163

Other working capital items 129 110

temporary differences (gross amount) 170 154

Provision for write-down of deferred tax assets (148) (140)

temporary differences (net amount) 22 14

Tax loss carryforwards 19 27

Tax credits - -

Net deferred tax assets 41 41

Deferred tax assets 184 167

Deferred tax liabilities (143) (126)

143

Chapter 6  -  Net assets – Financial position – Results

ChapteR 7 ChapteR 8 ChapteR 9 ChapteR 10 ChapteR 11

218 275 276 293 294 297 298 301 302 307102  217

14.4 ChANgeS IN DeFerreD tAXeS

2011 2010

Net deferred tax assets (liabilities) at 1 January 41 (54)

Income tax benefit (expense) recognised in the income statement (7) 11

Deferred tax recognised directly in equity 2 (1)

Reclassifications as assets held for sale and associated liabilities - 89

Effect of change in consolidation scope and exchange rates 5 (4)

Net deferred tax assets (liabilities) at 31 December 41 41

Deferred taxes recognised directly in equity can be analysed as follows:

31 Dec. 2011 31 Dec. 2010

Available-for-sale investments - -

Cash flow hedges - 1

Actuarial gains and losses on pensions and other post-employment benefit
obligations 7 4

total 7 5

 NOte 15  eArNINgS per ShAre

  BASIC eArNINgS per ShAre
Earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit attributable to owners of the Parent by the weighted average number of
ordinary shares outstanding during the year, excluding treasury shares. Changes in the number of shares as a result of
employees exercising their stock options (movements throughout the year) are included using the average of opening and